

No. 14-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. AND AARP
FOUNDATION LITIGATION, AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER
Public Justice, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607

JULIE NEPVEU
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20049

JONATHAN D. SELBIN
JASON L. LICHTMAN*
MARTIN D. QUIÑONES
**Lieff Cabraser Heimann &
Bernstein, LLP**
250 Hudson Street
New York, NY 10013
jlichtman@lchb.com
212.355.9500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES A CLASS ACTION PLAINTIFF TO PROVE THAT SHE WILL REPRESENT THE CLASS ADEQUATELY BY HOLDING CLASS INTERESTS ABOVE HER OWN.....	7
II. CONSTRUING RULE 68 TO PERMIT UNACCEPTED OFFERS TO MOOT A REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM WOULD CREATE AN INHERENT CONFLICT OF INTEREST BETWEEN CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS THAT VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.	9
III. PETITIONER'S APPROACH LEADS TO LOGICALLY INCOHERENT RESULTS AND GIVES DEFENDANTS IMPROPER CONTROL OVER CLASS REPRESENTATION.....	11
IV. PETITIONER'S APPROACH IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S FLEXIBLE MOOTNESS JURISPRUDENCE, WHICH INCORPORATES THE DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS OF ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	3
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017, 185 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2013).....	10
<i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , No. 14-2773, ___ F. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4652878(7th Cir. Aug. 6, 2015)	3
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	6, 17
<i>Diaz v. Trust Territory of Pac. Islands</i> , 876 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>East Tex. Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	8
<i>Franks v. Kroger Co.</i> , 649 F.2d 1216, 1226 (6th Cir. 1981), <i>reh’g</i> , 670 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	17
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103, 110 (1975).....	6, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	7, 14
<i>Hooks v. General Finance Corp.</i> , 652 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 276 F.R.D. 330 (D. Minn. 2011)	11
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>McCauley v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 402 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	7
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	6, 16
<i>Prater v. Mediacredit, Inc.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 398 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	11
<i>Silva v. City of Madison</i> , 69 F.3d 1368 (7th Cir. 1995).....	4, 11
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	6, 17
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. MacDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	6
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072 (b).....	9
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P.37.3(a)	1
 Other Authorities	
Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 15:27 (4th Ed. 2002).....	12
Roger C. Cramton, <i>Individualized Justice, Mass Torts, and “Settlement Class Actions”: An Introduction</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 811, 832 (1995).....	9, 15
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Private Claims, Aggregate Rights</i> , 2008 Sup. Ct. Rev. 183, 208 (2008)	8
